Res. No. 24-207 Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION No. 24-207

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, SETTING THE MAXIMUM FEE THAT MAY BE ASSESSED FOR THE IMMOBILIZATION OF VEHICLES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, at the August 23, 2017 Council Meeting, the City of Doral (the "City") Council, adopted Ordinance 2017-14, which updated its regulations on the immobilization of vehicles on private property ("Booting Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the Booting Ordinance requires the City Council to set by Resolution the maximum fee that may be assessed for the immobilization of vehicles on private property; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2017, the City of Doral (the "City") passed Resolution 17-228, which set the maximum fee at Twenty-Five (\$25.00) dollars for the immobilization of vehicles on private property; and

WHEREAS, after careful consideration, given the passage of time, monetary inflation, and the need for greater enforcement, the City Council finds that the maximum fee should be increased to Seventy-Five Dollars (\$75.00).

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Maximum Fee Set.</u> The maximum fee that may be assessed for the immobilization of vehicles on private property is set at seventy-five dollars (\$75.00).

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Pineyro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of September, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA

GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC

CITY ATTORNEY